

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D19-1182, 1D19-1577

GROVER BURGAN,

Appellant,

vs.

L.T. Case No.: 53-2013-CA-009408

JOHN THOMAS SWINSON, AN
INDIVIDUAL, RYAN PAHLOW, AN
INDIVIDUAL, AND COASTAL
OAKS CONSTRUCTION, INC., A
FLORIDA CORPORATION,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE JOHN
THOMAS SWINSON**

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 176631

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Meredith A. Ross

Florida Bar No. 120137

mross@appellate-firm.com

Rebecca Bowen Creed

Florida Bar No. 975109

rcreed@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

*Attorneys for Appellee John Thomas
Swinson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
I. Background.	1
II. Facts pertaining to the breach of contract count.	4
III. Facts pertaining to Corporation 1.....	7
IV. Facts pertaining to the directed verdicts in Mr. Swinson’s favor.	10
V. Facts pertaining to the jury verdict.	12
Summary of Argument	14
Argument	17
Preservation and abandonment.....	17
I. Issue A (restated): Whether this Court should affirm the trial court’s grant of a directed verdict in Mr. Swinson’s favor on the breach of contract claim.	19
Standard of review.....	19
Merits.....	20
A. Mr. Burgan’s arguments on the alleged partnership are of no consequence because, even if they are correct, he has failed to challenge the jury’s findings that he contracted with Corporation 1 and that the contract was assigned to Corporation 2.....	20
B. Mr. Burgan’s arguments regarding the alleged partnership are abandoned and unpreserved.	22
C. Mr. Burgan failed to present any evidence to establish a partnership between Mr. Swinson and Mr. Pahlow.....	24
i. Mr. Burgan offered no evidence of a general partnership.	24

ii. Mr. Burgan offered no evidence of a partnership by estoppel.	25
iii. A failure to comply with the fictitious name statute does not impair the validity of a contract.....	29
II. Issue B (restated): Whether the trial court abused its discretion by relying on the agreed-upon verdict form.....	31
III. Issue C (restated): Whether the verdict form and jury instruction used “correct names.”.....	33
Standard of Review	33
Merits.....	33
IV. Issue D (restated): Whether the trial court erred by submitting Corporation 2’s counterclaim to the jury.....	37
V. Issue E (restated): Whether the trial court abused its discretion by admitting the video of the Burgans’ home into evidence without objection.	37
Conclusion	37
Certificate of Compliance.....	38
Certificate of Service.....	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>A.R. Holland, Inc. v. Wendco Corp.</i> , 884 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	20
<i>Alger v. Peters</i> , 88 So.2d 903 (Fla.1956).....	32
<i>Avant Capital, LLC v. Gomez</i> , 254 So. 3d 1042 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	30
<i>Broche v. Cohn</i> , 987 So.2d 124 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	17
<i>Eagleman v. Korzeniowski</i> , 924 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	32
<i>Esch v. Forster</i> , 168 So. 229 (Fla. 1936).....	17
<i>Fitts v. State</i> , 649 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	31, 37
<i>Fla. Emergency Physicians-Kang & Associates, M.D., P.A. v. Parker</i> , 800 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Fla. Tomato Packers, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 296 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1974).....	24, 25
<i>Greenfield v. Cohen</i> , 432 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	27, 28
<i>Howell v. Winkle</i> , 866 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	33
<i>Michael H. Bloom, P.A. v. Dorta-Duque</i> , 743 So. 2d 1202 (Fla 3d DCA 1999).....	33
<i>Millsaps v. Kaltenbach</i> , 152 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	18

<i>Norville v. Bellsouth Advert. & Pub. Corp.</i> , 664 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	33
<i>Quinnell v. Platt</i> , 23 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	17
<i>Rafael J. Roca, P.A. v. Lytal & Reiter, Clark, Roca, Fountain & Williams</i> , 856 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	24
<i>Snowden v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 172 So. 3d 506 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	17, 20
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	22, 36
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974).....	17
<i>Tillery v. Fla. Dept. of Juvenile Justice</i> , 104 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	18
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla.1985).....	17
<i>Tonnelier Const. Group, Inc. v. Shema</i> , 48 So. 3d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	17
<i>Transp. Eng'g, Inc. v. Cruz</i> , 152 So. 3d 37 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	18
<i>Walsh v. Diaz</i> , 409 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	33
<i>Worm World, Inc. v. Ironwood Productions, Inc.</i> , 917 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	29, 30
<i>Yau v. IWDWarriors, Corp.</i> , 144 So. 3d 557 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	36
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 489.105 (2010).....	7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 620.635 (2010).....	27

Fla. Stat. § 620.8101 (2010).....24

Fla. Stat. § 620.8202 (2010).....24

Fla. Stat. § 620.8308 (2010)..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 620.9902 (2010).....24

Fla. Stat. § 865.09 (2010)..... 29, 30

Rules

Fla R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....38

Other Authorities

§ 4:5.Partnerships, 6 Fla. Prac., Personal Injury & Wrongful Death Actions § 4:5
(2019-2020 ed.).....23
